

Edwind G. Brown Jr. Edwinder Matthew Rodriguez Sectemary for Beneficial for Protection

State Water Resources Control Board

December 18, 2017

By E-Mail Mr. Patrick Porgans Porgans/Associates P.O. Box 60940 Sacramento, CA 95860 pp@planetarysolutionaries.org

Dear Mr. Porgans:

This letter provides a supplemental response to your request received on September 1, 2017, pursuant to Government Code § 6250 et seq., for public records in the files of the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board). On October 18, 2017, the State Water Board provided you with files responsive to your request. Those responsive documents were identified through a search that I conducted of the Board's e-mail archives. It has recently come to my attention that at the time of the search, the State Water Board was in the process of migrating its e-mail archive service to a new provider. Searches conducted prior to completion of the migration may not have produced a complete set of responsive documents.

Based on this information, I conducted a second search in response to your request for public records of the complete e-mail archive using the same search parameters as previously used. Additional files identified by this search are being provided to you by .ftp site. Many of these documents are partially duplicative of documents previously disclosed to you. Conference call-in numbers and passcodes that were included in the documents have been redacted. This information is not responsive to your request and is exempt from disclosure pursuant to the balancing test under Government Code section 6255. Redaction of this information outweighs the public's interest in disclosure by protecting confidential teleconference lines that are not probative to the substance of the communication. No other documents have been withheld from disclosure based on an assertion of privilege, and this production completes the State Water Board's response to your request for records.

If you have any questions please contact me at (916) 322-4142 or at <u>nicole.kuenzi@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

Best Regards,

/s/ Nicole L. Kuenzi

Nicole L. Kuenzi Attorney State Water Resources Control Board

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

